

No. 08-368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALI SALEH KAHLAH AL-MARRI,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMANDER DANIEL SPAGONE,
U.S.N., CONSOLIDATED NAVAL BRIG,

Respondent.

On a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW SCHOLARS
BRUCE ACKERMAN, ERWIN CHEMERINSKY,
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, RICHARD H. FALLON,
PAMELA S. KARLAN, GEOFFREY R. STONE,
KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN, AND
LAURENCE H. TRIBE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814
301-941-1913
*Harvard Supreme Court
Litigation Clinic*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. Treating Individuals Lawfully Within The United States As Enemy Combatants Based On Suspicions Of Involvement In Terrorism Would Constitute A Significant Expansion Of Traditional Executive Detention Powers. 5

II. This Court Should Require Clear Congressional Authorization Before Considering Any Expansion Of The Enemy Combatant Exception..... 14

 A. The Constitution Permits Domestic Military Detention Without Trial Only Upon The Concurrence Of All Three Branches Of Government..... 14

 B. A Clear Statement Rule Ensures That Joint Participation Has Taken Place And Encourages Dialogue Between The Branches. 19

III. The AUMF Does Not Clearly Authorize Military Detention Of Individuals Lawfully Within The United States On Suspicion of Terrorism..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	7
<i>Barber v. Gonzales</i> , 347 U.S. 637 (1954)	21
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	passim
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	23
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	15
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. (7 Otto) 509 (1878)	20
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	9
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	6, 18, 19, 21
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cranch) 75 (1807)	18
<i>Ex parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944)	11, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	passim
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	7, 8, 11, 15
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992)	7
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	passim

<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	passim
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	20, 21, 23
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	7
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 776 (1950)	6, 17
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997)	7
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	19
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	22
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948)	6, 7, 15, 19
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	5
<i>Rosenberg v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 273 (1953)	9
<i>Spector Motor Servc., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944)	20
<i>Torres v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 392 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	17
<i>United States v. Del Prado-Montero</i> , 740 F.2d 113 (1st Cir. 1984)	11
<i>United States v. Dowell</i> , 430 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 2005)	9

<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 275 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>United States v. Locascio</i> , 6 F.3d 924 (2d Cir. 1993)	9
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	6
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 421 U.S. 309 (1975)	7
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	6

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 374(b)(3)	11
50 U.S.C. § 21	11
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	passim
USA PATRIOT Act, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (2001)	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7	16, 23
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8	16
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9	16, 18
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1	17

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 3	10, 17
U.S. CONST. amend. III	16
U.S. CONST. amend. V	6

Other Authorities

WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES.....	5
Curtis A. Bradley & Jack L. Goldsmith, <i>Congressional Authorization and the War on Terrorism</i> , 118 HARV. L. REV. 2047 (2005)	11
David Cole, <i>Enemy Aliens</i> , 54 STAN. L. REV. 953 (2002)	13
Richard H. Fallon, Jr. & Daniel J. Meltzer, <i>Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction, Substantive Rights, and the War on Terror</i> , 120 HARV. L. REV. 2029 (2007)	21, 27
THE FEDERALIST (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1991)	5, 21
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War.....	8
JACK GOLDSMITH, THE TERROR PRESIDENCY (2007)	22, 23
Neal K. Katyal & Laurence H. Tribe, <i>Waging War, Deciding Guilt: Trying the Military Tribunals</i> , 111 YALE L.J. 1259 (2002)	15
WILLIAM H. REHNQUIST, ALL THE LAWS BUT ONE: CIVIL LIBERTIES IN WARTIME (2000)	16
GEOFFREY R. STONE, PERILOUS TIMES: FREE SPEECH IN WARTIME (2004)	13
Cass Sunstein, <i>Minimalism at War</i> , 2004 SUP. CT. REV. 47.....	20
